# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JG Digital Technologies LLC		106/09/2008	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NEW JERSEY

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Hardware Innovations, LLC
Street Address:	380 Allwood Road
City:	Clifton
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07012
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NEW JERSEY

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3276526	ZIP-SET

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (301)762-4056

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 301-424-3640
Email: efile@usiplaw.com

Correspondent Name: Ira C. Edell

Address Line 1: 1901 Research Boulevard

Address Line 2: Suite 400

Address Line 4: Rockville, MARYLAND 20850

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3,276,526
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ira C. Edell
Signature:	/Ira C. Edell/

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003792 FRAME: 0163

900108480

Date:	06/09/2008	
Total Attachments: 1 source=Trademark Assignmet - ZIP-SET#page1.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 003792 FRAME: 0164

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, JG Digital Technologies LLC ("Assignor"), a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of New Jersey and located at 1356 Broadway, New York, NY 10018, has adopted, used and is using the trademark ZIP-SET, and has acquired goodwill in connection with such use;

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of record of U.S. Trademark Registration No. 3276526 for the ZIP-SET mark; and

WHEREAS, Hardware Innovations, LLC ("Assignee"), a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of New Jersey and located at 380 Allwood Road, Clifton, NJ 07012-1702, is desirous of acquiring all rights, title, goodwill and interest in and to the ZIP-SET mark and Trademark Registration No. 3276526.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, set over and transfer to Assignee the entire, right, title and interest in and to the ZIP-SET mark, along with Trademark Registration No. 3276526, and the goodwill associated therewith, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, at common law and/or to the end of the term or terms for which registration of the Assignor's Mark may be granted or renewed, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made; together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the ZIP-SET mark with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and on behalf of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

This assignment is executed this 9th day of June, 2008.

JG Olgital Technologies LLC

Michael Jemail, Mylmbes/

Accepted for Hardware Innovations, LLC

By: William Thele

TRADEMARK REEL: 003792 FRAME: 0165